

Kevin H. Marino
John A. Boyle
MARINO, TORTORELLA & BOYLE, P.C.
437 Southern Boulevard
Chatham, NJ 07928-1488
(973) 824-9300

OF COUNSEL:
Michael B. Carlinsky (admitted *pro hac vice*)
F. Dominic Cerrito (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kaitlin P. Sheehan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP**
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Robert M. Schwartz (admitted *pro hac vice*)
**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP**
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2543
(213) 443-3675

*Attorneys for Defendants American Society
of Anesthesiologists, Inc., Evan D. Kharasch,
Richard Brull, Faraj W. Abdallah,
Brian M. Ilfeld, James C. Eisenach,
Rodney A. Gabriel, and Mary Ellen McCann*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

PACIRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
ANESTHESIOLOGISTS, INC.,
EVAN D. KHARASCH, NASIR
HUSSAIN, RICHARD BRULL,
BRENDAN SHEEHY, MICHAEL K.
ESSANDOH, DAVID L. STAHL,
TRISTAN E. WEAVER, FARAJ W.
ABDALLAH, BRIAN M. ILFELD,
JAMES C. EISENACH, RODNEY A.
GABRIEL, AND MARY ELLEN
McCANN,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-cv-9264-MCA-JSA

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)**

Motion Date: July 6, 2021

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. ASA publishes <i>Anesthesiology</i> , the leading peer-reviewed journal in its field.	4
B. Pacira’s EXPAREL is a controversial drug.	4
C. The February 2021 <i>Anesthesiology</i> Articles, Podcast, and CME Materials	6
D. Pacira Sues	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. PACIRA’S TRADE LIBEL CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS ARE NOT REASONABLY SUSCEPTIBLE OF A DEFAMATORY MEANING	9
A. Scientific Conclusions Based On Disclosed Data And Methodology Are Not Capable of Defamatory Meaning.....	9
B. Pacira’s Claim Is Barred As A Matter Of Law	12
1. The Challenged Statements In The February 2021 Issue Of <i>Anesthesiology</i> Are Not Susceptible Of A Defamatory Meaning	13
2. The CME Activity And Podcast Lack Defamatory Statements.....	15
II. PACIRA FAILS TO PLEAD THE ELEMENTS OF A TRADE LIBEL CLAIM	17
A. Pacira Fails To Allege The Existence Of Any False Statement	17
1. Pacira’s allegations of falsity fail as to the three Articles.....	18
2. Pacira falsity allegations fail as to the CME Activity and the Podcast.	22
B. Pacira Fails To Plead Actual Malice.....	24
C. Pacira’s Allegations As To Special Damages Are Insufficient.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abely v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc.,
 No. 12 CIV. 4711 PKC, 2013 WL 2399869 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2013)..... 20

In re Adolor Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 616 F. Supp. 2d 551 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 19, 21

Arista Recs., Inc. v. Flea World, Inc.,
 356 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D.N.J. 2005) passim

Arthur v. Offit,
 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... passim

Berkery v. Est. of Stuart,
 412 N.J. Super. 76 (App. Div. 2010) 26

Biolase, Inc. v. Fotona D. D.,
 2014 WL 12579802 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2014) passim

Bocobo v. Radiology Consultants of S. Jersey, P.A.,
 477 F. App’x 890 (3d Cir. 2012) 28

Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.,
 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 4

Burr v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.,
 2018 WL 1955050 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 26, 2018) 29

Buying For The Home, LLC v. Humble Abode, LLC,
 459 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.N.J. 2006) 17, 20, 24

Catalanello v. Kramer,
 18 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 15

Dairy Stores, Inc. v. Sentinel Publ’g Co., Inc.,
 104 N.J. 125 (1986) 10

Darakjian v. Hanna,
 840 A.2d 959 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004)..... 25

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 11

DeMarco v. DepoTech Corp.,
 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001)..... 19

Doe v. French,
 458 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2012) 17

<i>Doe v. White Plains Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2011 WL 2899174 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011)	17, 23
<i>Durando v. Nutley Sun</i> , 2010 WL 1424376 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 8, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 209 N.J. 235 (2012)	25
<i>Earley v. Gatehouse Media, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1163787 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2015)	24
<i>Eastman Chem. Co. v. Plastipure, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Gillon v. Bernstein</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.N.J. 2016)	10, 29
<i>Harte–Hanks Commc ’ns., Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	24, 26, 27
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D. Mass. 2016)	12
<i>Hoey v. Insmmed Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 902266 (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2018)	19
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	15, 22
<i>Intervet, Inc. v. Mileutis, Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 740267 (D.N.J. Feb. 24, 2016)	29, 30
<i>Joseph v. Springer Nature</i> , 2021 WL 1372952 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2021)	12, 15
<i>Knierim v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 906244 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008)	10
<i>Levesque v. Doocy</i> , 560 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Lipsky v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5354511 (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2013)	26, 27
<i>Lynch v. New Jersey Educ. Ass’n</i> , 161 N.J. 152 (1999)	passim
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l Mag. For Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)	25, 27, 28
<i>Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp. Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 1078355 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Mulquin v. Nektar Therapeutics</i> , 2020 WL 7773580 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2020)	20

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 27

NY Mach. Inc. v. Korean Cleaners Monthly,
2018 WL 2455926 (D.N.J. May 31, 2018)..... 29

ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.,
2012 WL 1835671 (W.D.N.Y. May 18, 2012),
aff'd, 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)..... passim

Pace v. Baker-White,
432 F. Supp. 3d 495 (E.D. Pa. 2020)..... 24

Padnes v. Scios Nova Inc.,
1996 WL 539711 (N.D.Cal. Sept. 18, 1996)..... 19, 23

Padnes v. Scios Nova Inc.,
No. C 95-1693 MHP, 1996 WL 539711 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 1996)..... 22

Patel v. Soriano,
369 N.J. Super. 192 (App. Div. 2004)..... 28

Petersen v. Meggitt,
407 N.J. Super. 63 (App. Div. 2009)..... 9, 15

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 28

Read v. Profeta,
397 F. Supp. 3d 597 (D.N.J. 2019)..... 10, 17, 22

In re Rigel Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
697 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 19, 21

Saad v. Am. Diabetes Ass’n,
123 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 12, 14

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 28

Tucker v. Fischbein,
237 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 27

Turner v. Wells,
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 10

U.S.A. ex rel. Schneider v. Pacira Pharms., Inc.,
No. 2:14-cv-07021 (D.N.J.)..... 6

Underwager v. Salter,
22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 11, 12, 13

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991)..... 19

Ward v. Zelikovsky,
136 N.J. 516 (1994)..... 10

Wolfe v. Gooding & Co., Inc.,
No. 14-CV-4728, 2017 WL 3977920 (D.N.J. Sept. 11, 2017)..... 10

Yourman v. People’s Sec. Life Ins. Co.,
992 F. Supp. 696 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 10
